

Case No. 21-3787

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

JANET YELLEN, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants,

vs.

STATE OF OHIO,

Plaintiff-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Southern District of Ohio, Western Division
No. 1:21-cv-00181-DRC

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE GOLDWATER INSTITUTE
SUPPORTING PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE AND AFFIRMANCE**

**Scharf-Norton Center for
Constitutional Litigation at the
GOLDWATER INSTITUTE**

Timothy Sandefur

Jacob Huebert

500 E. Coronado Rd.

Phoenix, Arizona 85004

(602) 462-5000

litigation@goldwaterinstitute.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Goldwater Institute*

October 19, 2021

Table of Contents

Corporate Disclosure Statement	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	iii
Rule 29(a) Statement.....	1
Identity and Interest of Amicus Curiae	1
Argument	3
I. The Tax Mandate is not reasonably related to ensuring that states use Funds for the Act’s permitted purposes.	3
II. The Tax Mandate’s true purposes are to force a pro-tax political philosophy on the states and to stifle tax competition among the states.	8
III. The Tax Mandate contravenes the Act’s purpose of providing relief to people, small businesses, and industries affected by COVID-19’s negative economic im- pacts.	13
Conclusion	16
Certificate of Compliance	18
Certificate of Service	19

Table of Authorities

Cases

Carter v. Tashuda, 743 Fed. Appx. 823 (9th Cir. 2018)2

Coons v. Lew, 762 F.3d 891 (9th Cir. 2014).....2

Hoffman v. Rauch, 300 U.S. 255 (1937).....15

Mont. Shooting Sports Ass’n v. Holder, 727 F.3d 975 (9th Cir. 2013)2

New York v. United States, 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....3

NFIB v. Sebelius, 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....2

South Dakota v. Dole, 483 U.S. 203 (1987)3

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 802(a)(1).....4

42 U.S.C. § 802(c)(1).....4

42 U.S.C. § 802(c)(1)(A)13

42 U.S.C. § 802(c)(2)(A)5

42 U.S.C. § 802(c)(2)(B)6

42 U.S.C. § 802(d)(2).....4

42 U.S.C. § 802(d)(2)(A).....7

42 U.S.C. § 802(e) 4, 7, 16

Regulations

86 Fed. Reg. 26786 (May 17, 2021)7

Other Authorities

Adam Schuster, *Federal COVID-19 Relief Going to Illinois Debt Rather Than Business Relief*, Illinois Policy, May 27, 20217

Alan Rappeport, *A Last-Minute Add to Stimulus Bill Could Restrict State Tax Cuts*, N.Y. Times, Mar. 12, 2021 5, 6, 8, 9

Andrew Osterland, *Pandemic Heats up State Tax Competition to Attract Businesses and Residents*, CNBC, Feb. 8, 2021.....12

Chris Edwards, *Migration to Low-Tax States Continues*, Cato at Liberty, Jan. 9, 2020.....12

Garrett Watson & Erica York, *The American Rescue Plan Act Greatly Expands Benefits Through the Tax Code in 2021*, Tax Foundation, Mar. 12, 202114

Jason Willick & Alexander Sholtz, *Blue States Have Bigger Pension Debts Than Red States*, Am. Interest, Dec. 16, 20166

Jeremy Duda, *Ducey Calls for \$600 Million in Permanent Income Tax Cuts*, Ariz. Mirror, Jan. 15, 20219

Jonathan J. Cooper, *Arizona Governor Signs \$12.8 Billion Budget with Big Tax Cut*, AP, June 30, 202110

Keith Ridler, *Idaho Lawmakers Propose Sweeping Cuts to Income, Sales Taxes*, AP, Feb. 16, 202110

Letter from Ariz. Att’y Gen. Mark Brnovich, et al., to U.S. Treasury Sec’y Janet Yellen (Mar. 16, 2021)11

Lynn A. Baker, *Conditional Federal Spending After Lopez*, 95 Colum. L. Rev. 1911 (1995).....11

Patrick Gleason, *How Senator Joe Manchin’s Move to Block Tax Relief in His Own State Costs All U.S. Taxpayers*, Forbes, Mar. 16, 20218, 9

Press Release, Idaho Office of the Governor, *Idaho Achieves Single Largest Tax Cut in State History* (May 12, 2021)10

Senate Roll Call Vote, H.R. 1319, 117th Cong. (Mar. 6, 2021).....13

State of Arizona Executive Budget Summary, Fiscal Year 2022,
January 20219, 14

Victor Riches, *We Won the Battle for an Arizona Flat Tax!*, In Defense of Liberty,
June 25, 20212
